2005 - Total ClAC ($5,219) ($1 78,778) $65 $173,624 ($176,169) $173,592
2005 - ClAC Backflow {$5.219) (5,219) 2.50% - 65 - 65 12,610) - 33

2006 - ClAC Property - ($173,559) -na- - $1 73,559 ($173,559) $1 73,559
130 - 195 15,219) - 130 2004 - ClAC Backflow - L5,219) 2.50% -

- ($178,778) $130 $173,754 ($178,778) $173,689 2006 - Total ClAC

The Commission should consider reinstating a service availability fee tariff for backflow
prevention devices based on our findings discussed above.

- 20 -

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER: The utility’s CIAC and accumulated
amortization of CIAC balpces should be increased by $5,219 and $195, respectively
as of December 31,2006.

The utility’s depreciation expense balances should be decreased by $65 and $130,
respectively, for the 12-month periods ending December 31 , 2005 and 2006.

EFFECT ON THE FILING: The effect on the filing is described in Audit Finding No. 1 of
this report.

- 2 1  -

AUDIT FINDING NO. 6

SUBJECT: INFORMATION ON 2005 AND 2006 NET OPERATING INCOME

AUDIT ANALYSIS: The utility’s filing reflects the following net operating income
b a I a n ces .

Balance Utility Adjusted
Description per Books Adjustments Utility Balance
Operating Revenues $1 65,830 $4,975 $1 70,805

Operation & Maintenance Expense O&M) 144,935 35,740 180,675
Depreciation (Net of ClAC Amortz.) 13,914 52,973 66,887
Amortization Expense 0 0 0
Taxes Other Than Income (TOTI) 9,337 20,663 30,000
Provision for Income Taxes 0 0 0

Operating Expenses $168,186 $109,376 $277,562

Net Operating Income ($2,356) ($1 04,401) ($106,757)

Historical balance as of December 31, 2005
Projected 2006 and 2007 net changes
Projected balance as of December 31,2007

A
B

C

On May 23, 2007 the utility filed a letter with the Commission Clerk’s office requesting
permission to re-file the projected 2007 test year information. The utility plans to send a
revised filing by June 30, 2007, which is beyond the time allowed for our audit fieldwork.
Recognizing the above limitations we have audited the historical 2005 and compiled the
historical 2006 net operating income balances for this audit engagement.